

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/5/2019 4:43 PM

No. 36007-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

FRANCISCO MANUEL AGUINAGA,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 17-1-00929-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

Terry J. Bloor, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Substantive Facts—not relevant for appeal, but the State needs to comment on the defendant’s version	1
B. Information in record regarding defendant’s ability to pay legal financial obligations	4
III. ISSUES	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. The trial court properly ordered the defendant to pay non-discretionary legal financial obligations.....	6
1. The defendant should be barred from arguing that he cannot pay LFOs because at sentencing he affirmatively stated he was able to pay non-discretionary LFOs.....	6
2. If this Court reviews the substance of the defendant’s claim, the standard on review is de novo.....	7
3. The trial court’s colloquy with the defendant was sufficient to make an individualized determination of his ability to pay LFOs	8
B. The State does not take a position on appellate costs.....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....6, 8
State v. Marks, 185 Wn.2d 143, 368 P.3d 485 (2016)..... 6-7
State v. Duncan, 185 Wn.2d 430, 374 P.3d 83 (2016)7
State v. Stoddard, 192 Wn. App. 222, 366 P.3d 474 (2016).....7
State v. Ramirez, 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018)..... 7-8, 10-11

REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

GR 34 (3) (A).....9
GR 34 (3) (B).....9
GR 34 (3) (C).....9
GR 34 (3) (D).....9
